results of operations that would have been achieved had the acquisition of
Axicorp been completed as of the beginning of the periods presented, nor are
they necessarily indicative of the Company's future results of operations. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements of the Company and
Axicorp, including the related notes thereto.

   25

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP,
   INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1996

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   THE   RELATED TO
   COMPANY(1) AXICORP(2) ACQUISITION(3) PRO FORMA
   ---------- ---------- -------------- ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Net revenue.....   $17,137   $26,368   $   0   $43,505
Cost of revenue.....   15,528   23,756   0   39,284
   -------   -------   -----   -------
  Gross margin.....   1,609   2,612   0   4,221
Operating Expenses:
  Selling, general and
   administrative.....   1,874   2,084   0   3,958
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   226   48   252   526
   -------   -------   -----   -------
   Total operating expenses...   2,100   2,132   252   4,484
   -------   -------   -----   -------
Income (loss) from operations..   (491)   480   (252)   (263)
Interest expense.....   (97)   0   (138)   (235)
Interest income.....   47   124   0   171
Other income (expense).....   (213)   0   0   (213)
   -------   -------   -----   -------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes.....   (754)   604   (390)   (540)
Income taxes.....   367   281   0   648
   -------   -------   -----   -------
Net income (loss).....   $(1,121)   $   323   $(390)   $(1,188)
   =======   =======   =====   =======
Net loss per common and common
 share equivalents.....   $ (0.09)   $ (0.10)
   =======   =======
Weighted average number of
 common and common share
 equivalents outstanding.....   12,048   12,385
   =======   =======

- --------
(1) Reflects the historical results of operations of the Company for the three
   months ended March 31, 1996, including Axicorp's operations from March 1,

[…]

issuance of notes payable of $8,110 related to the acquisition of
   Axicorp--represents two months.....  $138
   ====
   The pro forma adjustment to the income tax provision is zero as a
   valuation reserve was applied in full to the tax benefit associated
   with the pro forma net loss before income taxes.

   26

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP,
   INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   THE   RELATED TO
   COMPANY(1) AXICORP(2) ACQUISITION(3) PRO FORMA
   ---------- ---------- -------------- ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Net revenue.....   $172,972   $26,368   $   0   $199,340
Cost of revenue.....   158,845   23,756   0   182,601
   --------   -------   -----   --------
  Gross margin.....   14,127   2,612   0   16,739
Operating Expenses:
  Selling, general and
   administrative.....   20,114   2,084   0   22,198
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   2,164   48   252   2,464
   --------   -------   -----   --------
   Total operating expenses...   22,278   2,132   252   24,662
   --------   -------   -----   --------
Income (loss) from operations..   (8,151)   480   (252)   (7,923)
Interest expense.....   (857)   0   (138)   (995)
Interest income.....   785   124   0   909
Other income (expense).....   (345)   0   0   (345)
   --------   -------   -----   --------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes.....   (8,568)   604   (390)   (8,354)
Income taxes.....   196   281   0   477
   --------   -------   -----   --------
Net income (loss).....   $ (8,764)  $   323   $(390)   $ (8,831)
   ========   =======   =====   ========
Net loss per common and common
 share equivalents.....   $  (0.63)   $  (0.63)
   ========   ========
Weighted average number of
 common and common share
 equivalents outstanding.....   13,869   13,953
   ========   ========

- --------
(1) Reflects the historical results of operations of the Company for the year
   ended December 31, 1996, including Axicorp's operations from March 1, 1996